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January 25, 1993

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 94621

AfiENTION: Mr. Ronald J. Owcarz, R.E.H.S.
Hazardous Materials SPecialist

SUBJECT: Final Report - Tank Pull
John's Mobil
3635 l3th .stre*- ft.; .
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Owcarz:

Please find attached a copy of Aqua
subject report detailing the tank pull
13th Street in Oakland California.

If you have any questions or comments,
at (510) 824-9391.

Respectfully submitted,

AQUA SCTENCE ENGTNEERS, INC.
/ t ,-, J,f .-,

/ . .  ! .  / /  l l  , l  ; /  1 . 1

( ../ l(LLql (t 't:{ (_,.-,
Dlvid Allen
Project Manager

Science Engineers, Inc's. (ASE)
and associated activities at 3635

please feel free to give us a call

AquoScienceEngineerslnc.,P.O.Box535.ScnRomon,CA94583.415-820-9391 o FAX 415-837-4853
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report documents the removal and related activit ies of the
underground storage tank's removal/disposal performed at John's
Mobil, 3635 13th Street in Oakland, California. The following
underground storage tanks (UST) were removed and disposed of: (1)
250 gallon, steel, containing *'.lil, (1) 500 gallon, steel, containing
g*mbf and (1) 1,000 gallon, steel, containing A# The scope of
setvices provided by Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. (ASE) is in accordance
with ASE proposal No. 92-071 and included the following tasks:

o Obtain necessary permits from appropriate agencies.
o Remove and dispose of the underground storage tanks.
o Sample and analyze the soil beneath the tanks.
o Prepare a report of methods and findings.

2.0 PERMITS

The approvals/permits to remove the underground
obtained from the City of Oakland Fire Prevention
County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA),
Quality Control Board (RWQCB), CAL-OSHA, and the
Management District (BAAQMD). Copies of the
contained in Appendix D.

3.0 MOBILIZATION

storage tanks were
Bureau, the Alameda
the Regional Water
Bay Area Air Quality
permits/approvals are

After reviewing and endorsing the site specific Health and Safety Plan,
ASE mobilized for on-site work on December 14, 1992. ASE project
personnel included: Construction Supervisor - Steve DeHope, and
support labor - John Sabia. Mr. Ron Owcarz, a representative of the
ACHCSA, supervised the majority of ASE s activities. Mr. Robert Dawson
of the City of Oakland Fire Prevention Bureau was also present on site
during the majority of tank removal activities and soil sampling
activit ies.

Williamson Tank Pull
- 1 -
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4.0 LIQUID REMOVAL

Prior to ground breaking, the tanks' contents were fully removed, and
the tanks were triple rinsed. The contents of 5 drums of waste oil were
also removed and disposed. Waste Oil Recovery Systems was contracted
to handle the liquid removal. The liquid was transported, under
manifest, to the Demenno Kerdoon facility in Compton, California where
it was properly disposed. Copies of the manifest can be found in
Appendix B.g[-.

5.0 EXCAVATION

On December 14, 1992, ASE personnel began tank removal exercises by
breaking ground (asphalt and concrete) and excavating the overburden
soil above and around each of the tanks (see Figure 1, Site Plan). The
asphalt and concrete was segregated separately from the overburden
soil. The pump islands and associated concrete was also removed and
segregated. The removed asphalt and concrete remains on site.

Excavated soils were
stockpiled ieparately around the idge of eail excavation; the material
was covered pending analytical test results. During excavation, the vent
and product-fill lines were removed. Once the tanks were exposed and
ready for removal, dry ice was added at the rate of at least 1.5 lbs. per
100 gallons. The tanks LEL (lower explosive limit) were measured by
use of Gastech 1314 Oxygen/PPM Meter and was found to have a
safe/non-explosive atmosphere.

6.0 TANK REMOVAL

Mr. Robert Dawson, Inspector with the City Oakland Fire Prevention
Bureau, arrived on site and verified a safe (LEL) of the tant's
atmosphere. Once approval was granted, tank removal activities began
with the #6egilfUffi#l4lf6*o.As Figure I depicts, this tank was
located inside a building, as was its stockpiled, overburden material.
The tank was hoisted from the excavation up to the ground surface,
where it was laid on plastic. The tank was inspected for holes, cracks,
and corroSion. Tle"lOn*"mfa..t*f"rffi
€grc&!fiAt.r" The aidcnb,"**j{|htr'ffiqrtkr were inspected and
noted as to having gam:rA*f**ifirg*" W
.SF*ffi {uncertain to the origin of the water, may be surface
runoff and/or irrigation runoff) rrrr'ffi the
excavation. There was not enough water, however, to facilitate the
collection of a sample.

Williamgon Tank Pull - 1120t93
- J -
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The next tank removed was the 4$"*fln*,ffik$ The tank
was verified safe for removal by Mr. Dawson just prior to its removal.
This tank was partially beneath the sidewalk surrounding the site.
During removal activities the "lifting eye", welded onto the tank, broke
off. In order to remove the tank, a hole was made in the top of the tank
with the teeth of the backhoe bucket to replace the broken lifting eye.
The tank was hoisted from the excavation up to the ground surface,
where it was laid on plastic. The tank was inspected for holes, cracks,

(other than the hole made to remove the tank from the excavation). v'--{

The *i*urdl*uc$"{&*,*rcnr$ftein *ere inspected and noted as to having .tl "":
bl ic-"-r

Clbqwd*{*,."he"'srfldfldma (uncertain t6 "cb"' 
t*'

, may be surface runoff andlor irrigation runoff) gcr \ r(
n of the excnvetion .^ 

-t&-
ffi-rigin of the water, may be surface runoff andlor irrigation runoff) 9 c-

,\.ya{..,-il$U@su,*cfu of the excavation- C-c..''

Finally, the third tank, {p/fN$*g$s"g$a{lse*$ilas removed. The tank
was verified safe for removal by Mr. Dawson just prior to its removal.
The tank was hoisted from the excavation up to the ground surface,
where it was laid on plastic. The tank was inspected for holes, cracks,
and corrosion. The tank was noted as to being ffi.
The.ddErdbd;. .Filgearrfili4fp! were inspected and noted as to having

"Bi{di.rmii{Ur Wt-";trpFsd-**a-pemm*r (uncertain to the
origin of the water, may be surface runoff and/or irrigation runoff) was
po&;:&..&s+ e@t of the excavation.

The tanks were transported, under manifest, to the Erickson Facility, in
Richmond, California where they were properly disposed. Copies of the
manifests can be found in Appepdix B,.knd 'Certificates of Tank Disposal'
can be found in Appendix C.."/

Williamson Tank Pull
- 3 -
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7.t) SAMPLTNG AND ANALYSIS

Soil and water samples were collected from the excavation as follows:

SOL
SAMPLEI.D, LOCATION FORMERTANK DEPII{
Tls , , '

'llN -/

T2S "'

TZN,.'" Nor theas t  - - '
Sidewall

1,000 gal. gas

1,000 gal. gas

500 gal. gas

500 gal. gas

Waste Oil ;-

tff':"2'

Southeast ,-,," 1,0fi) gal. gas
Sidewall

6 feet /

7 feet -''

8 feet

7 feet --

'l feetl

8 feet.

L1"- orlv 2

Ttw ,,

Northwest -- '
Sidewall

" \
( \'l ater.,u'
*in- pit

Southwest ,.. '  500 gal, gas
Sidewall

WOB "/' Bot tom'1 5.5 feettr

The soil samples were collected in 2' x 6" brass tubes, covered on both
ends with aluminum foil, capped and sealed with tape. Water samples
were collected by use of a disposable bailer; the samples were decanted
into 40 ml VOA bottles. The samples were labeled and placed in a
cooler where they were kept chilled by ice until delivery to the
laboratory. The samples were submitted to Priority Environmental
Labs in Milpitas, California under a chain of custody record, where they
were analyzed for all or a combination of the following: Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons (TPH) as Gasoline (EPA Method 5030/8015), TPH as
Diesel (EPA method 3550/8015), the fractions BTEX (EPA method 8020),
and Oil and Grease (EPA Method 5520 D&F). Analytical test results are
tabtlated trelow in the following tables, and are enclosed in Appendix A.

Williamson Tank Pull
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Summary of Chemical
TPH Gas,

TPH TPI{
Gas Diesel

( ppm)  (ppm)
Samp le
No.

2-S
wo-B

WATER
T l-w
T 2-W

T I-STKP

T 2-STKP

w/o-srKP

\L-tt 4L
TABLE ONE

Analysis of SOIL and WATER Samples
Desel. Oil & Grease" and BTEX

Ethyl  Total  Oi l  and
To luene  Benzeng  Xy lenes  Grease

(ppb )  ( ppb )  ( ppb )  ( ppm)

N.D.,- ."
5 .5 t '-  -N.D., ' -

N.D,-,.
/t*t

4 7  t .
17 ",

N.D.-
\ 7 - "| . . .

N.D..,/
5.0 ,.
73O v

l3O i/
180. . ,

8020

N.D.i-
8'8 t-

N'D'i-
8.4'. , ,
82A ./

160,./'
290 ,n.

N.D.r-'
..34..1',

N.D.,-'

*#
32 ' /
8S b/

8020 8020 5520
D&F

N.D. ",-
15  . '

2s0on #

210 i..'
980 ,

Composite

Composite

Composite

EPA 5030/ 3550/ 8020
MEITIOD 8OI5 8OI5

ND - Non Detectable at anal:ttical method limits
ppm - parts per million
ppb - parts per billion

not analyzed

Soil samples were also collected from the stockpiles of excavated
mflterial. Samples were collected as follows:

soIL
SAMPLE I.D. LOCATION FORMERTANK DEPTH

Tank I
Stockpile

1,000 gal. gas

Tank 2 500 gal. gas
Stockpile

250 eal. Waste OilWaste Oil
Stockpile

The samples were submitted to Priority Environmental Labs in Milpitas,
California under a chain of custody record, where they were analyzed
for all or a combination of the following: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH) as Gasoline (EPA Method 5030/8015), TPH as Diesel (EPA method
3550/8015), the fractions BTEX (EPA method 8020), Volatile Organics

Williamson Tank Pull - ll20l93
- 5 -
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(EPA Method 8010), the LUFT Metals, and Oil & Grease (EPA Method
5520 D&F). Analytical test re$ults are tabulated below in the following
tables, and are enclosed in Appendix A.alU

TABLE TWO
Summary of Chemical Analysis of SOIL STOCKPILE Samples

TPH Gas, Desel, Oil & Grease, and BTEX

TPH TPH Ethyl Total Oil and
Samp le  Gas  D iese l  Benzene  To luene  Benzene  Xy lenes  Grease
No .  (ppm)  (ppm)  € l *b f , , 1  , nno ,  (ppb )  (ppb )  (ppm)

SOIL
T I-STKP 5.1 r '  N.D.r.
T 2-STKP 28 ,./ 5.2 L/
WO-STKP 24 '/ N.D...2 8.4 -

EPA 5030/  35501 8020
MErr{oD 8015 8015

ND - Non Detectable at analvtical method
ppm - parts per million
ppb - parts per billion

not analyzed

Samp le
No.

N'D' ,2-
7 '7 tz
t6  " . '

8020

limits

5 . 6  t '
8.9 ",
25 ,"

8020

3O"
39"
57, dff iY

8020 5520
D&F

TABLE THREE
Summary of Chemical Analysis of SOIL Samples

The LUFT Metals, and Volatile Organics
r l  FC6 \ lz rcA
1 ,1 -D i -  1  ,  1 ,2 -T t i -

Cadmium Chromium Lead  N icke l  Z inc  c l . e thne .  c l . e thae
(ppm)  (ppm)  (ppm)  (ppm)  (ppm)  (ppb )  ( ppb )

wo-B
WiO-STKP

EPA
MSTHOD .

N.D. / 32/ 4|Fl',./
N.D. "/ 26 r' .ilsyFr.,/

7t10 't190

47./ ,t2 / ,. #/ **r,"
4I -/ t3g / *9, *.\1

7520 ?950 8010 8010

ND - Non Detectable at analvtical method limits
ppm - parts per million
ppb - parts per billion

not analyzed

Williamson Tank Pull - 1l2ol93
- 6 -
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8.0 BACKFILLING AND RESURFACING

.sgittrFkg;.dod* once sampling of the excavation had concluded. It
was decided by ASE and the County representative, Mr. Owcarz, that it
was not safe to leave the excavations open. The waste oil excavation
remains open and was not backfilled. It was determined that there was
insignificant risk to leaving this excavation open because it was inside a
building no longer being used. Resurfacing of the site has not yet been
addre s sed.

9.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

As the analytical test resulls indicate, the excavation sidewalls of the
former gasoline tanks are virtually non-contamin ated. v' With minor
overexcavation, ASE is confrdent that what little contamination remains
could be removed and disposed of. -'As for the former waste oil
excavation. elevated levels of TPH as Gasoline and Oil & Grease still
remain in the surrounding soil. ASE recommends further
overexcavation of the immediate area to remove and dispose of the
contaminated soil. .,'This task, however, should take place only after the
existing building has been removed, U allowTg better access for
equipment and personnel. **{ 

dO* 
.

As for the overburden soil that is now being used as tgegqr4ry- backfill, ^.L,3 t\
ASE recommends sampling and profiling of the material for future i'0.., r", r,!
disposal at a local landfill licensed to remediate contaminated soil. F*-''t?$.r\ ,-

. / l r l r i v f '  - { r ! t  r .

The results of water samples indicated elevated levels of petroleum'"Tgi:;;."t
contamination. ,/ At this time, ASE does not feel that those sample are 'uu) /-[t'

representative of the site's groundwater. The samples collected should
by no means be construed as indicator's of a potential groundwater
contamination problem. To fully characterize the site's groundwater, a
monitoring well. would need to be installed. ;,'

Williamson Ta-ok Pull - 1l20l93
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9.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS

The results of this investigation represent conditions at the time and
specific location at which soil samples were collected, and for the
specific parameters analyzed for by the laboratory. It does not fully
characterize the site for contamination resulting from sources other
than the underground storage tanks at the site, or for parameters not
analyzed for by the laboratory. All of the laboratory work cited in this
report was prepared under the direction of independent CSDHS certified
laboratory. The independent laboratory is solely responsible for the
contents and conclusions of the chemical analysis data.

ASE appreciates having the opportunity to provide our services to you.
If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to give us a call
ar (510) 820-939r.

Respectfully submitted,

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

/1
/ t  J ,  t  / i 1  . /  i 1 / 1
( U U//^4-( WW"*'David Allen
Proj ect Manager

Enclosures: Figure I
Appendices A - D

cc: Mr. John Williamson, Property Owner
Mr. Ronald Owcarz, ACHCSA
Mr. Rich Hiett, RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region

Williameon Tank Pull - 1120193
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APPEI\DIX A

LABORATORY ANALYS$
and

CHAINOFCUSTODYSHMTS
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oLdirnlter

L992

casol ine

(us/L)

PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS
L9, L992

'  r :  ,  ; '  r .  PEL  #  9212041

AOUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

Attn: steve DeHope
Re: Tero rater and eight soi l  sanples for Gasoline/BTEx, Diesel, and

oil  & crease analyses.

I 
Froject narne: Johns Hobil

Date sampLed: Dec L5, L992

I 
Date extracted: Dec 16-18,

RESULTS:

I iH'" Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total
Eenzene Xyl-enes

(us/L) (us/L) (us/L) (us/L)

Project nunber: 2 595

Date subnitted: Dec 16, ]-992
Date analyzed: Dec 15-18, 1992

t
I
I
I

T l-W
T 2-W
Detection

Lirnit
l,Iethod of

Analys is

SAI,IPLE
I . D .

32OOOl . '
Rponn , , /

50
5O3O I

8  015

Gasol ine

(ns/Ks)

47 ','
77 "/

0 .5
602

Benzene

(us/Ks)

l3O r,, L6O ,.,
18O s'  29O !"

0 .5  0 .5
602 642

Tol-uene Ethyl
Benzene

(us/Kg) (u9lKg)

zLO r.,'
980 ,'.

0 . 5
502

Total
Xylenes
(us/Ks)

Diesel

(r,rSlKS)

o i l  &
Grease
(hq/I(9)

I
I
I
I
I

T 1-N
I  1 -S
T 2-N
T  2 -S
T I.STKP*
T 2-STKP*
}{/o-B
I{/o-srKP
BIank
Spiked

Recovery
Dupl icate

spiked
Recovery

Detection
linit

Method of
Analysis

N.D.  z '
27 ...'

N.  D .  r z
L .O  r /
5 ,L " '

28"'
290 

"./24 |./
N .  D .

89 .18

92  . 6 *

1 .O
5o3O I

8015

- : -

N . D . i /
N.D . ' .
N ,  D .

104 .3 *

90 .2 t

1 .O
3550 , /

8  015

N . D . v '
f , . 5  '

N. D., ' .
N . D;,-
N. D -/'
5 . 2  - /
L40 ,.,
8 . 4  w
N.  D .

82 .4 t

88 .6 t

5 .O

8020

N. D.--
34v

N.  D . " '
L5 ;
30 -r
39 , /

2800 |/
57  r ' '

N .D .

90 .9 t

102 .3 *

5 .0

a020

eiii-
34OO r/
N .D .

50
5520
D&r '

N. D.r . , "  N.D.  - '
5 . 7  s -  8 . 8  v '
N - D - r , ' N . D . ' /
5 , 0 : -  8 . O v '
N .  D .  r /  5 . 6  v /
7 . 7  /  8 . 9  " / .
73O i . /  82Ot/

L6 ',' 25 ,'
N .D .  N .D .

a7 .6 *  92 .O+

93 .5 t  91 .4 *

5 .O  5 .O

8020  8020

t rt conposlted soil sanpres.

t
Duong
DirectorLaboratory

176.4 Houret Court Mitpitae, CA. 95035 Tel: 408-946-9636 Far: 40&946-9663
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PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

December 19,

AQUA SCIENCE
Project nane

| ".rrr" 
r"o.,6r1-F

Date Sanpled: Dec L5, t992

I 
oate . lnalyzed: Dec 17-18'  1992

Method of AnalYsis: EPA 8010

- 
COMPOT'ND NAI/TE

L992

ENGINEERS, INC.
: Johna ltobil

PEL #  9212 041

Attn: Steve DeHoPe
Project number: 2595

Date subnitted: Dec t6, 1992

Detection l ini t : lKs

SPIKE RECOVERY
( * )

CONCENTRATION
( us/Ks )t

I
I
I
I
I
t

I
I
I

chloronethane
vinyl chloride
Brouomethane
chloroethane
Trichl-orof luoromethane
1, 1-D ich loroethene
Methylene Chloride
1, z-Dichloroethene (TOTAL)
1, 1-Dichloroethane
Chloroform
1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane
carbon Tetraehloride
1, 2 -Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bronodichloromethane
2 -chloroethylvinYlether
Trans-1 , 3 -Dichloropropene
cis-1 , 3 -DichloroproPene
1, 1, 2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
chlorobenzene
Bronoforn
1. 1, 2. 2-Tetrachloroethane
1 , 3 -Dichl.orobenzene
1, 4 -Dichlorobenzene
1, 2 -Dichlorobenz ene

N.D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .D .

.ca>
Y.o.

N.  D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .D .
N ,  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .  D .

87 .3

90 .1

9 5  . 4

91 .5

:-td--,
V.D. 83 .  s

I N.D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .  D .

1754 Hourst Court cA.95035 408-946-9636 Fax:40&946-9653
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PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS
' ' , ' . . : : :  ,

December ]-9, L992

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS ' INC.

iioject name : fo-hns Mobil

sanple r. o. , (w/o-s;Nr
\."-"-

Date Sampled: Dec L5, 1992
Date enalYzed! Dec !7-18 ' L992

Method of AnalYsis: EPA 9010

COI{POT'ND NAITE

PEr' # 92L204L

Attn: steve DeEoPe
Project number: 2595

Date subnitted:

Detection l ini t :

Dec  16 ,  1992

5 .0  ug /Kg

CONCENTRATION
( ug/Ks )

SPIKE RECOVERY
( t )

I
t
I
I
T
I
I
I
t
I

Chloromethane
vinyl chloride
Bronomethane
chloroethane
Tr ichlorof luorornethane
1 , 1-Dichloroethene
uethvlene Chlor'ide
1, 2-bichloroethene (ToTAL)
1 , x-Dichloroethane
chLoroforn
1, 1, 1-Tr ichloroethane
cirlon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Tr ichloroethene
1, 2 -Dichloropropane
Bronodichloromethane
2 -chloroethylvinYlether
Tran3-1, 3 -DichloroPropene
cis-1 , 3 -Dichloropropene
1 , 1, z-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
D ibronroch Ioromethane
chlorobenzene
Bromoforn
L, L, 2, z-Tetrachloroethane
1, 3 -D ichlorobenzene
1, 4 -Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

! I .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
r. I .  D.
I-&-

( 67- L"'
V.o.
N.D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .

a7.3

9 0 . 1

95 .4

N .  D .
l { .  D .
t { .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .D .
N ,D .

r' 3O', -/trs-.tr:
l { .  D .
l { .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .D .

9 1 . 6

83 .5

I
I .ndavLa-6uong

r,,alo-fatory D i rector

408-946.9636 Fax: 40&946'9653



PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

t
PEr ,  #  9  212  041- 

Decenber Ia,  L992

loouo 
scrENcE ENcrNEERrNc, rNc.

Attn: steve DeHoPe

tne: ilL.lilril:!1"" 
t". cadnium' chromj.urn, rread, Nickel, and

1 Pro j ect nane: Johns l,tobi I

I  nroject  number:  2595

- Date sampled: Dec 15, 1992 Date submit ted: Dec t6 '  L992

I 
o"te ext lacted: Dec L6-L8, Tggz Date analyzed: Dec t6-La, L992

l*
SAMPLE cadmiun

(ns/Ks)
Chronium
(nrS/KS)

Lead l{ickel
(ns/Ks) (ns/Ks)

Zinc
(ng,/Ks)

l 
' 'o'

wlo 9
w/o STKP

BLank

Detection
Iinit

Method of
Ana lys is

32 , /
26 " /

N .D .

7 L90

255 -"
225 r

N .  D .

47 '/
4L ,,-

N .D .

7 2 . "
L39 ..,

N .D .

7950

N.D .
N .D .

N ,  D .
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I

1 .00 .5 1.0 1 .0 1 .0

713  0 7420  7520

Laboratory
Duong
Director

1764 Houret Courl Milpitas, CA.95035 Tel; 408-945.9635 Far: 40&946-9663
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APPENDIX B

HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFESTS
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APPENDIX C

TANK DISPOSAL CERTIFICATION



Ih;rxsl'
(s10) 235-1393

T
I

CERTIFIC,\- I  } . '

CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY
255 Par goulevard . Richmond, Calilornia 94801

.t

FOR: ._-=--.-- TANK NQ..'-==_-..--

i . ' . i . : . r - . .  ; : : i  . - . " i .  , r  l

LOCATION: DATE: ---- TIME:

NUl, l-cl-r-4

JOB NO.

I
. ,  J, ,rr"OO 

1 - .  ,  r :  : : : ; : :  1-..  . . : l r  . '  " :  :r  :  I  i t l i ' -  
LAST 'RODUCT

t ,,:

LC30  Ge i - l r ; n  Tank 5-\ IE iCre i I3.E
? A  r t | 1  c l ? g coNorTroN

:  i  . ' j " ,

REMARKS:
l . l i i I R .  . : . \ . i - .  - l : r i :  

- - :  
: : :  - : : . ;  : i : ) . )  ' '  i i

I
t "  iR  i c  i i  i c l i  ;  LC .  : l - i i : 31 ' CIRIIFiE-c :.i.1,: Ii l i r-aill 'E \'-)1BF3.iD TIfii 11.\S ili iF-i

i U T  ( l ? I - r * .  ? R O C E S S : D , t t iD f i l :Rt isoF. l  )FsTRCi ' tD , \ r  ouR l ' ] rq)11 f  . iEl  : { iz}P.DOI,  s

t l i - \GT r  F. \ f ' r  i , i i l ' .  '

This i3 to certify that I have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
petroleum Institut€ and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.

This certiticate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was

completed and is issued subiect to complianc€ with all qualilications and instructions.

I
I
I
I

In th6 ev€nt ot eny physical or atmosphoric changss affecting tho gas-lree conditions !t the abovs tanks, or it in any douttt'

immediatsly srop ali h;t work and conlact tne undersigned. This permit i3 valid tor 24 houf3 il no physical or atmosph€ric

changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION
SAFE FOR MEN: M€am rhat in tho compartment or 6pacs so d€signatsd (al T? oxlgel, lolle-nt 

ot tho atmosph€r€ is at leasi

i'g.'S p"tiunt by voluma; and that (b) Toxic materisls in th6 atmosphore aro within permlss€ble concenttations: end (c) ln th€

iuig,;ent ot the tnspector, ttre rsiiduag ar6 not oapabts of producing toxlc matorials under exlsting elmospherlc conditions

whitg maintalnod as dirsctad on the InspsctoCa cgrtificat€.

SAFE FOF F|RE: Maane thet in th6 comparlmont 8o designaisd (a) Tho concontration. oJ llammeblo matstialr in th9

atmosphsro ls b€low 10 perc€nt ot the tow;r explosivB limit; and that (b) ln th6 iudgment ot th€ Inspactor' tho rosidueo are

not capaUb ot produclng a highor concentration that permllt€d undor oxlsting atmospheric condillons in th6 pres€nc€ ol tlre

anO *nile matniained as OirecieO on tho Inspecto/s cirtificate, and furth€r, (cl Alt adjac€nt spacas heve eithar tpen ctaaned

altiicientty to prevdni ths sprcad ol tlre, are satislactodly inort6d, or in tho ca36 of lual tank8, have bo€n iroaiBd ar d€€mod

nscssary bY tho Inspeotor.

wtedggs tooetpt ot this cedtficato 8nd und€rgtandE the conditlons and llmltatlons und6lTho undef3igned rsPr€sontstivo ack

FEPFESENIATIVE

e
INSPECTOR

c



l+:..;*si'
(510) 235-1393

t
I

NO. r3rrb
CUSTOMER- . r , : _ - a \  : l l  - :

JOB NO.

J l

, ' '  l l , l  i . '  /
TANK NOi

I
tt*rr"oo

FOR:

LOCATION: DATE:

LAST PRODUCT

TIME:

CERTIFICA'fE
CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY

255 Parr Boul€vard . Richmond, California 94801

This is to certify that I have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
petroleum Institute and have found th; condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.

This certificate is bas6d on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was

completed and is issued subiect to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

500  Ga i  i c ' n  Tank 3 , i . :  I O R  F I R . E

TANK SIZE

D: iYGr r  30 .9 !s- 
REMARKS:

I  ' ,  ' -o  " . - .o , - . '  , . . ' , '  r r , -pEtsr  c ; : ! - i iF iES TH-\ i  rH[  ' \3 t - tE L ' . : ) i3FP'ED Tf \ i i  ' i  \s  3:F] i
I  ' : K  r L  j \ o v - \

t
ci_T ( )PEi , i .  PR.OL-ESl j iD,  , \ \D THERE|ORE DESTR(]- i  f  D - \T C) i - rR : :F. ) I ITTED l I \Z\P 'DOLS

ln the went of any physical or atmospharic chang$ all€cting th€ gas-fre€ condltions oi tho abov6 tanks, or if in any doubt'

fmmeOiatety grop itj trot work and contact the uidersigned. Thi8 p€rmit is vatid lor 24 hours it no physical o. atmosPheric

changac occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION
SAFE FOR MEN: M€an8 that in th6 compattmant or apacg so designatod (") T:,9t19"1,^":l1o-nt ol tho atmosphere is at lsat

19.5 p€fc€nt by yotums; 
"no 

tn"t 1U1 Toxic materials'ln th6 atmosphBre are within .p?lnri:11!9 99"*tration$ and (c) In tho

ludgrirant ol the Inspector, ttre reiiiuea aro not capable Ol ptoducing toxic malerials und6? existing atmosphetic condiliong

while maintain€d as directed on ths In8p6ctor'3 c€rtiticate.

SAFE FOF FIRE: Mearc that in the comPartmonl 3o d63ignatod (a) Tho concentration - ot flemmablo mat€rigls ln th'

atmoiptrero ls betow 10 percenl ol tha lowir oxplosiv6 limlt; and thst (b) In the judgmont of lh€ Insp€ctor, th€ rosidues ara

not cipaUte ol producingi a htgher concontrafion that psrmittcd undor exigting atmospheric conditions i tho pr€s€nca ol tlr6

anO *itite mainialned ae directad on tho tnspoctor's osrliticate, and furthor, (c) All €dracent _8pac€3 hav€ aithct b6en cloenod

eufficlently to prevent rne rpr".J ot ftt", ete satlef"ctorlly in€fted, or in tho ceae ol lu€l tanks' hev€ bs€n troatsd a8 d€omod

n6c63ary bY th3 InsP€ctor.

r3ccipt of this cortlticale and und6rstanG lhe conditlons end limltttlon3 undsr
Ths undersignod



lo, o" 
",on,r TELEPHONE

(s10) 235-13S3

T

TLA N(r. 15122

JOB NO.

I
I i :.t ,/ ;.1 L' |i:l i  i J  ;  l . l :  i  i . i

LOCATION: DATE:

LAST PRODUCT

TIME:

i o
l*urr"oo

20.9 t
REMARKS:

CERTIF 1E

CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY
255 Paft Boulevad ; Richmond, Calitornis 94801

FOR: TANK NO.

I

This is to certity that I have personally determined that this tank is in accordanco with the Am€rican
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance wilh its assigned designation.
This certilicate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued sublect to compliance with all qualificalions and instructions.

2 5 0  i i a l L o r l  l r n l . r S \ F E  F D R : I R E
TANK SIZF

Tho undsrcigned roprG6ntativo acknowl€dg€s rEceipt of this carlitlcats and
which it was issuod. , a - r

INSPECTOR

I "ERICKsO\ I l ic .  I IEREtsY C!R. i iFIE5 T1{AT fHE : \3OVE \Uj1BF.p'ED T-\ \K i {AS 3f i \

CUT OFi I i .  PROCESSED, } \D TI IERFF'ORE IESTRT]TID .1T OLIR PER-YITTED I ] . \Z. \RDOUS

I l ' . \STF F, lCi i ,TTY -  "

I
I
I

In the 6vent of any phyEical or atmosphsric changes aftocting th€ gas-tre€ condilions ot the abov€ tanl€, or it in arry doubt,
immediatoly stop all hot work and conlact tho undersignod. This pormit l3 valid tor ztl hours il no physlcal or atmosphsrio
chang6s occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION
SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in th€ compariment or Bpace so designatod (a) Th6 oxygan content ot tho atmosphero is at leaot
19,5 p€rcent by volumo; and that (b) Toxic materials in tho atmosphsro are wlthin permissabla concdntrations; and (c) lfl th.
iudgm€nt ol the lnsp€ctor, ths rasidueg are not capable ol producing toxic mat€rials under BxiSting atmoSphoric condllion!
whilo maintalned as dlrect€d on th6 Inspector's certificate.

SAFE FOB FIRE: M6anB thet ln the compartm€nt so dasignated (a) The concontration ot flemmablc mit€rlals In lha
atmosphsre ls b6low 10 psrcont ot the low6r oxplosiye limit; and that {b) In the ludgment ot tho InrFsctor, tho rssidus are
nol capabls of producing e higher concsntration that pormitted undar existing atmoeph€ric conditions in the pr€s€nce of tlre
and whllo maintainod ag directod on the lnsp6c-tor's cortlflcato, and furlher, (c) AX adiscsnt epec€r havo oithcr b€sn claansd
sulfici€ntfy to prev€nt th€ opread ol tlra, arc sat,stactorily inertod, or ln the cas€ ot tuel tanka, h.vs bron tr€alsd as dosflrsd
noc€arary by the Inspoctoa.
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APPENDIX D

PERMITS



AIAI.IEDA COUNTY IIEALTIT CAXE
DEPARI'I{ENT OF E}IVIRON}TENTAL HEALTH

HAZARDOUS MATERIAI*S DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, ROOI'{ 200

oAKTANDT cA 9462r
PHONE NO. 5L0/27L-4320

ITNDERGROOND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
* r  .  coEPlete accord ing to at tached inst ruct io t ts  '  ! i  *

i

. :
ii

i

;

] l  r t . 9 - .  I  a . D r
? : : .  ! ' r  i !  . b  i  i  . *

I  l .  : . '  . "?  j . t ' . . - i '
J  ' , ,  1 - . -
<  r - _  i  a ;  d , ! o

S- !  F ,  
- '  

,  j ,  ' ;  
: : l '

3 Elti t ' tr ,: r .;*
r g;;;1i:i.ii, .1,;,r u  i i " . i  - i  r t . c  L o

U ?;i; :- ;y:, ' , , ' t  l3Li ' :u i*=:E :!gc:: x;< : i6-l l '-, ' ; t [ i  t i  i : : i i ;
EE = ;i;;ri;; :liii:
E -i: l i :s-. ' - ;  r i- i ,  i6 -c r : l i ;  

i : " , ; :_ ' :  ;1 i , , f
j;; i: I ; ' ie lt * t i;

1. Business N.." ll.\r.,.s h't:\,.\
\  r  \  \ l

Business or+ner S=b'rr W .\\r6n tr.r n)

2 - site Address 3t-:fr llt\ .'nc.e\

city O nk\q.r,\ zip 9(16p3- Pbone Jle!L-4-t!a

3. lrail ins Address lSl I Li9\[,ng{.1 :lceet

city aAkts ; . \ zip 11'bo.1- Phone ? c'cl - n lc c)

4. Land Ohrner

Addres s

5. Generator name under which tank wi l l  be rrani fested

EPA r .D.  No.  under  wh ich  tank  w i l l  be  rnan i fes tea  CA COc-uL '1  
- ) " l { {

rev 3/92
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